
District 4 

Certcode 1417-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2025 

Fill out form, make and.file a copy wit!, the Town Clerk, and submit tlze Mileage Certificate 011 or before February 
20, 2024 to: Vermont Age11cy of Transportatio11, Division of Policy, Plan11ing and lntermodal Development, 
Mapping Section via email to: aot.mileagecertijicates@vermo11t.gov or if necessary via mail to: VTrans PPAID ­
Mapping Section, 219 North Mai11 Street, Barre VT 05641. 

We, tlie members oftl,e legislative body of SHARON in WINDSOR County 

011 an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes A11not11ted, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS- Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
1111111111 1 11111111 1 11111111111111 1 1111111 1 11111 1 1 1111111111111111111111 1 1111111111111111111111111111111111 1 11111111111 1 1111111 1 111111111111111111 

Class I 0.000 

Class 2 14.520 

-
Class 3 33.11 -0.05 33.06 

State Highway 16.167 ~-1 
I 

Total 63.797 
-

* Class I Lane 0.000 7 
- J - -

* Class 4 6.70 I -0.10 6.60 
* Legal Trail 6.04 l 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen 's "Certificate of Completion a11d Opelling", 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

-0.10 mi CL4 TH-46 discontinued 
•-0.05 mi CL3 TH-47 discontinued 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (mi11utes of meeting). 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Plea_se attach a copy of order desif(11_atinl(!disco11tinui11J[ Sce11ic Hil[liways. 

I 
IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES RECORDED THIS YEAR: Place a11 X i,i the box and sig11 below. □ 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. __&_ 
~--

0- 1/4/.zs: 
Signatures of Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Trustees: 

~~ r~-4-~~~ 
Signature of TICIV Clerk: ~~ Cu~ Date Filed: VClt:Ju~ 1 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportatio11 signature. 

A GEN CY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TICIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 

Received 
1/7/2025

VTrans Mapping Section

63.747

New total mileage written
in by K.Alley (VTrans)
4/24/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: A6924C4C-D1F3-4671-8094-6DE595962C44

4/29/2025



M
itc

he
ll

B
ro

ok C
H

A
P

E
L

H
IL

L
R

D

S
TA

R
M

O
U

NT
AI N

R
D

DOWNER RD

DOW
N

E
R

F
O

R
E

S
T

R
D

K
R

IVA
K

R
D

DRUM
HELLER RD

S
U

G
A

R

H
O

U
S

E
R

D

K
E

Y
ES

RD

TH
-23

B
E

AV
E

R
M

E
A

D
O

W
R

D

TH
-4

7

T
H

-4
8

TH
-1

9

T
H

-1
8

TH-5
2

T
H

-2
0

TH
-23

LT-5

TH-16

T
H

-1
TH

-2
2

STRAFFORD
(0910-0)

NORWICH
(1411-0)

SHARON
(1417-0)

Downer
State
Forest

SHARON

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- April 24, 2025

0 0.25Miles

Mileage Certificate Changes 2025
SHARON
(CTUA:1417-0)

(CERTCODE:1417-0)

-0.05 mi CL3 TH-47 discontinued
(CL3 from 0.05 to 0 mi)

-0.10 mi CL4 TH-46 discontinued
(CL4 from 0.10 to 0 mi)

Map Locator

Note:  The discontinued portion of
TH-16 and the portion of TH-23 that
was not previously part of TH-16
were both shown incorrectly on Town
Highway Maps since the year 2000
(approximately), but have now been
updated to reflect their correct
alignments as illustrated in this
Summary Map.
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Alley, Kerry

From: Sharon Selectboard <selectboard@sharonvt.net>
Sent: Thursday, January 2, 2025 4:59 PM
To: Alley, Kerry
Subject: RE: Questions about TH-23 on the Sharon Town Highway Map
Attachments: Town Highway 47_Order of Discontinuance_2024.pdf; Town Highway 46_Order of 

Discontinuance_2024.pdf; 20250102_162854.jpg; 20250102_162901.jpg; 20250102_
162936.jpg; 20250102_163036.jpg; 20250102_163041.jpg

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Yes, TH-46 was discontinued by order of the Selectboard along with another stub road TH-47. See documentation 
attached. 
 
Also, here are some photos of some maps we have hanging. I can see where there are some streams that could have 
been confused for roads, but also looking at the house sites on these maps, you could better extrapolate where the 
untraveled portion of TH-23 might more realistically sit. 
 
All the best, 
Nicola 
 
Nicola Shipman 
Town Administrator 
Town of Sharon 
15 School Street 
 
Mail: PO Box 250, Sharon, VT 05065 
Phone: 802-763-8268 x 4 
Email: selectboard@sharonvt.net 
Visit us on the web 
Facebook 
 
Per 1 V.S.A. § 317 This email may be subject to Public Record Law  
(b) As used in this subchapter, “public record” or “public document” means any written or recorded information, 
regardless of physical form or characteristics, which is produced or acquired in the course of public agency business.  
  
  
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 2, 2025 4:39 PM 
To: Sharon Selectboard <selectboard@sharonvt.net> 
Subject: RE: Questions about TH-23 on the Sharon Town Highway Map 
 
Hi Nicola, 
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As soon as we hung up, I realized that I forgot to ask you about class 4 TH-46, off TH-16 (see map excerpt below).  Tyler 
Hermanson from E911 mentioned that he’d heard that this road had been discontinued. Can you confirm this, and send 
us any documentation you have? 
 

 
 
I’ve also pasted two larger hill-shade images of the area around TH-23 below, in case they help. (I’ve highlighted the 
same roadway all images to help facilitate comparisons. 
 
Thanks! 
 
Kerry 
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_________________________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section 
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
 
 
 

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2024 3:22 PM 
To: Sharon Selectboard <selectboard@sharonvt.net> 
Subject: RE: Questions about TH-23 on the Sharon Town Highway Map 
 
Hi Nicola, 
 
We can certainly wait for you to return from vacation. We will probably be mailing out updated 2024 Town Highway 
Maps before you return from vacation (the Sharon map will have the Downer State Forest roads restored to the map), 
but we can easily create a new map next year with any updates resulting from my questions.  
 
Have a great vacation! 놴놲놵놶놷놳 
 
Kerry 
 
 
 

From: Sharon Selectboard <selectboard@sharonvt.net>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2024 12:39 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Questions about TH-23 on the Sharon Town Highway Map 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Dear Kerry, 
  
I did see your email, but it is going to take me a minute to orient. Also, I am on vacation next week. Is this time sensitive 
or do we have a little breathing room to do some investigations into your questions? 
  
All the best, 
Nicola 
  
Nicola Shipman 
Selectboard Assistant 
Town of Sharon 
15 School Street 
  
Mail: PO Box 250, Sharon, VT 05065 
Phone: 802-763-8268 x 4 
Email: selectboard@sharonvt.net 
Visit us on the web 
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Facebook 
  
Per 1 V.S.A. § 317 This email may be subject to Public Record Law  
(b) As used in this subchapter, “public record” or “public document” means any written or recorded information, 
regardless of physical form or characteristics, which is produced or acquired in the course of public agency business.  
  
  

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2024 9:08 PM 
To: Sharon Town Clerk <clerk@sharonvt.net>; Sharon Selectboard <selectboard@sharonvt.net> 
Subject: Questions about TH-23 on the Sharon Town Highway Map 
  
Greetings to the Town of Sharon, 
 
As I was updating the Sharon Town Highway Map to show the State Forest Roads in Downer State Forest, I noticed the 
linework for TH-23 (see the first image below with the current VTrans map data) and a hunch led me to investigate 
whether it should connect with TH-16. Instead, I think I’ve discovered a more significant error on the Sharon Town 
Highway Map. Can someone from the Town can help me make sure that we are showing TH-23 and TH-16 correctly on 
the Town Highway Map? 
 
The following is a summary of the information that we (the VTrans Mapping Section) have, and what I think needs to be 
clarified. All of the relevant images are shown at the bottom of this email. 
 
Comparing the current map data with archived copies of the Sharon Town Highway Map (see the 1949 map excerpt 
below as an example), it becomes clear that TH-16 used to be a through-road, and that TH-23 was a side road.  
 
Looking at our map data along with the Sharon parcel data and terrain imagery (see the 3rd image below) it seems that 
our data shows TH-23 along the original TH-16 alignment, and a discontinued road east of there, but the 1986 Town 
Highway Map indicates that a portion of TH-16 was discontinued, which makes me think that the discontinued road we 
currently show on the map should instead follow the original alignment of TH-16.  
 
I’ve included a close up image highlighting what I think might be the correct alignment of TH-23 (including an older, 
shorter alignment of the most visible road shown with dashed highlighting). There is also evidence of other old roads in 
that area, so I think it’s good to be careful about making assumptions here. 
 
Is there someone with the Town of Sharon who can confirm if my thoughts about how TH-23 and the discontinued road 
should be mapped? 
 
I also wanted to make sure that a portion of TH-16 really was discontinued at some point, because the only evidence of 
this in our scanned records is a hand-written note on a map made during a field inventory from 1981. Does the town 
consider there to be a continuous public right of way, as suggested by the parcel data, along the original alignment of 
TH-16?  We might have more details in our paper records about changes to TH-16 that occurred in 1961, or explaining 
the notes made in 1981, but I still thought it would be important to get the Town’s perspective on this, regardless of 
what we find.  
 
Could someone with the Town of Sharon get back with us to help clarify the status and alignment of TH-23 and TH-16? If 
anyone else has questions about the information I’ve outlined above, or about the Town Highway Maps in general, 
please don’t hesitate to reach out to me by phone or email (contact information is after the images below).  
 
Thank you very much in advance for your assistance in making the Sharon Town Highway Map as accurate as possible! 
 
Kerry 
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Current map data for Sharon: 

 
  
1949 map excerpt 

 
  
Close-up of the current map data, with Sharon parcel data and terrain imagery: 
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1986 Town Highway Map excerpt: 
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Current map data and possible correct alignment of TH-23: 

  
_________________________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section 
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
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